
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1718
ANSWERED ON:07.03.2011
CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEME FOR SCS AND OBCS
Bali Ram Dr. ;Rajaram Shri Wakchaure Bhausaheb

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the centrally sponsored schemes being planned by the Government for SCs and OBCs;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned for the said schemes during the last three years, State-wise, year-wise and districtwise;

(c) whether the funds are also being provided to the Non-Governmental Organisations for carrying out centrally sponsored schemes;

(d) if so, the details of the amount released to the NGOs alongwith the name and registration number of said NGOs;

(e) whether the progress of the work done by these NGOs has been monitored by the Government;

(f) if so, the details thereof;

(g) whether some NGOs have been found committing frauds;

(h) if so, the details thereof; and

(i) the steps taken by the Government to strengthen socially backward people of the State of Maharashtra?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT(SHRI D. NAPOLEON)

(a) & (i) The details of Centrally Sponsored Schemes of this Ministry for the development of SCs and OBCs in various States including Maharashtra are at Annexure-A.

(b) The details of funds sanctioned during last 3 years for the said schemes State wise & year wise are enclosed at Annexure-I to VIII.
No district-wise funds is sanctioned.

(c) to (f) Under "Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana" for construction of hostels for SC students, admissible Central assistance was released to a NGO, named, Gramin Shiksha Samiti, Sarvodaya Bhavan, Sinsar, Tehsil- Narvana, District Jind, Haryana, (Registration No.2117 of 10th November, 2000) for expansion of one SC boys hostel, during the last three years, as shown at Annexure-B. Physical Progress Report, Financial Progress Report and Utilization Certificate is a precondition for release of Central Assistance. Organization has since submitted the UC and progress report for 1st installment of grants.

(g) No, Sirs.

(h) Question does not arise.
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